

GAHC010029922026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/348/2026

MD OMAR ALI ALIAS AMIR ALI
SON OF SOFER UDDIN RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BHOWLAGURI, NEW
BONGAIGAON P.O. NEW BONGAIGAON P.S. BONGAIGAON DISTRICT
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM PIN 783384 (PRESENT ADDRESS)
PERMANENTLY RESIDING AT VILLAGE DHALAGASA, P.O. RANGAPANI,
P.S. MERERCHAR, DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-783384, (PERMANENT
ADDRESS)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR G CHAMUAH,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

19.02.2026

Heard Mr G Chamuah, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr B Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. This application has been filed under Section 482 of the BNSS, 2023, praying for granting pre-arrest bail to the accused/petitioner, namely, Md Omar Ali @ Amir Ali, in connection with Bongaigaon PS Case No. 18 dated 29th of January, 2026, registered under Sections 126(2)/115(2)/304/351(2)/3(5) of the BNS, 2023.

3. Call for the Case Diary.

4. In the interim, it is provided that in the event of his arrest, the petitioner named above shall be enlarged on bail on furnishing a bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only), with a suitable surety of like amount to the satisfaction of the investigating authority, subject to the following conditions that:

i) That the accused/petitioner shall appear before the concerned Investigating Officer **on or before 26.02.2026.**

ii) That the accused/petitioner shall not hamper or temper with the evidence of the instant case in any manner; and

iii) That the accused/petitioner shall fully cooperate with the investigation of the case by appearing before the I.O of the case, as and when required by the I.O.

5. In case of any violation of the aforesaid terms and conditions by the petitioner, the interim granted to him in the aforesaid case, shall stand liable to be revoked.

6. List the matter again on 10th of March, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant