

GAHC010029922026



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/348/2026**

MD OMAR ALI ALIAS AMIR ALI  
SON OF SOFER UDDIN RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BHOWLAGURI, NEW  
BONGAIGAON P.O. NEW BONGAIGAON P.S. BONGAIGAON DISTRICT  
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM PIN 783384 (PRESENT ADDRESS)  
PERMANENTLY RESIDING AT VILLAGE DHALAGASA, P.O. RANGAPANI,  
P.S. MERERCHAR, DIST. BONGAIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-783384, (PERMANENT  
ADDRESS)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR G CHAMUAH,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09.06.2026**

Heard Mr. G Chamuah, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R J Baruah, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the state of Assam.

**2.** This is an application under Section 482 of the BNSS, 2023 seeking pre-arrest

bail in respect of Bongaigaon P.S. Case No. 18/2026.

**3.** A lawyer was assaulted by some persons named in the FIR. The present petitioner has not been named in the FIR. On 19.02.2026 the Court granted interim bail to the petitioner Md. Omar Ali @ Amir Ali. Pursuant to the said interim order, the petitioner has appeared before the Investigating Officer and has cooperated with the police investigation.

**4.** For the aforesaid reasons, the petitioner does not deserve to be detained in custody. Therefore, his bail petition is allowed.

**5.** The interim bail granted by the Court to the petitioner Md. Omar Ali @ Amir Ali on 19.02.2026 is hereby made absolute.

With the aforesaid direction, the bail application stands disposed of.

The CD shall be returned.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**